
Collector Webinar 

December 19, 2017



Discussion Points

• Key Reminders – Reporting, Registration, and Contract Extensions
• Registration Details

• Allocating space and separating covered/non-covered
• Capacity and compensation levels

• Highlights from updates to Procedure for Environmentally Sound 
Management of Electronic Devices (Procedure)



Reminders 

• Reporting through ReTrac due January 31, 2018
• More info from ANR in January 2018 on the requirements

• Questions? Contact Becky Webber,  802-522-3658     
rebecca.webber@vermont.gov

• Around January 15th, NCER will send full year 2017 reports to each collector, 
data also available in online system – look for email from 
robert@electronicsrecycling.org

• Registration – no re-registration required for PY7 (Jan-Dec 2018)….
• BUT, verify details and make changes, especially for sorting/non-sorting, 

capacity for covered, and company contacts

mailto:rebecca.webber@vermont.gov
mailto:robert@electronicsrecycling.org


SSP Contract Extensions

• Simple one-page amendment to existing contracts coming this week

• NO CHANGES to terms, just extends through December 31, 2018

• Please sign and return as soon as possible



Registration Details





















Sorting vs. Separating

•Sorting covered from non-covered is important 
since it determines whether receive payment

•Separating covered from non-covered does not
mean sorting by product type (or brand)

• If a site registered as sorting decides to STOP 
sorting covered, NCER will not pay for those loads, 
and registration should be updated immediately.



Capacity for 
Covered

• Capacity on registration and in contract is for 
“covered electronic waste” ONLY – do not 
include space for non-covered.

• Example – site can hold 4 Gaylords, but 
dedicates one to non-covered; capacity = “At 
Least 2 or more Gaylords or pallets”

• Ensure capacity is correct for current site 
and any changes that occur
• Compensation can go up or down with 

changes in capacity



Collector Payments

•NCER pays Collectors per contract terms & State requirements
o ONLY covered devices collected from covered entities are compensated, and

o ONLY if covered devices are kept separated from non-covered devices
o Selecting “mixed” covered and non-covered on BOL requests = no payment

•Payments every 30 days based on shipments received by 
recycler in prior calendar month. 

E-payments are an option!  No more paper checks. 





Procedure Update September 2017

• ANR published updated, adopted Procedure for the Environmentally 
Sound Management of Electronic Devices (Procedure) 9/13/17

• Review to ensure compliance as a collector, SSP contract references 
Procedure

• Some updates for collectors
• Definitions on acceptable flooring

• Pulling for “domestic” reuse



Reuse/Refurbishment/Recycling

• Collector may pull devices for domestic (incl Canada) reuse

• Mark appropriate box on registration and need to track data on 
quantity reused

• Can also refurbish, but if you sell parts you will be deemed a 
“recycler” with additional requirements



Helpful URLs - State of Vermont

www.vtecycles.org

E-Cycles Documents
• Current State Standard Plan
• State Procedure for Management of 

Devices
• E-Cycles Program Definitions

Educational Resources
• Waste Electronic Device Fact Sheet
• E-Cycles Brochure
• Printable E-Cycles Poster
• Poster for collection locations
• Disposal Ban Poster
• Data Security Poster

http://www.vtecycles.org/
http://dec.vermont.gov/sites/dec/files/wmp/SolidWaste/Documents/AdoptedECyclesStateStandardPlan.pdf
http://dec.vermont.gov/sites/dec/files/wmp/SolidWaste/Documents/Procedure_MgmtOfElecDevices.pdf
http://dec.vermont.gov/sites/dec/files/wmp/SolidWaste/Documents/VTEcyclesProgramDefinitions.pdf
http://dec.vermont.gov/sites/dec/files/wmp/SolidWaste/Documents/ElectronicDeviceFactSheet.pdf
http://dec.vermont.gov/sites/dec/files/wmp/SolidWaste/Documents/E-CyclesBrochure.pdf
http://dec.vermont.gov/sites/dec/files/wmp/SolidWaste/Documents/E-CyclesPoster.pdf
http://dec.vermont.gov/sites/dec/files/wmp/SolidWaste/Documents/CollectionLocationsPoster.pdf
http://dec.vermont.gov/sites/dec/files/wmp/SolidWaste/Documents/DisposalBanPoster.pdf
http://dec.vermont.gov/sites/dec/files/wmp/SolidWaste/Documents/DataSecurityPoster.pdf


Helpful URLs –
State  Standard Plan 

www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/ContentPage.aspx?PageID=9

Collector Tools
• Request A Shipment (Via Website)
• Request A Shipment (Excel Spreadsheet)
• Collection and Storage of Electronics Palletizing
• Recordkeeping and Reporting
• Instructions for Safe Lifting
• Lifting Safety – VOSHA
• Data Security
• Re-TRAC Registration Guidance
• Collector Guidance Document
• Electronics Release Plan Poster

Labels
• Labeling Guidance for Collectors
• Covered Label 
• Covered Label (Broken Devices)
• Non-covered Label
• Non-covered Label (Broken Devices)
• Non-covered and Banned Label
• Non-covered and Banned Label (Broken Devices)
• Mixed Label
• Mixed Label (Broken Devices)

http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/ContentPage.aspx?PageID=9
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/Login.aspx
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/CMT/UserDocuments/VT PY4 Shipment Request Form.xls
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/CMT/UserDocuments/Collection and Storage.pdf
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/CMT/UserDocuments/Palletizing_Preparing for Shipment.pdf
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/CMT/UserDocuments/Record Keeping and Reporting.pdf
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/CMT/UserDocuments/Lifting.pdf
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/CMT/UserDocuments/vtecycles-liftingsafetyvosha.pdf
http://dec.vermont.gov/sites/dec/files/wmp/SolidWaste/Documents/DataSecurityPoster.pdf
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/CMT/UserDocuments/Registering on ReTRAC.pdf
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/CMT/UserDocuments/VT SSP PY4 Collector Guidance Document final.pdf
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/CMT/UserDocuments/Electronics Release Plan 16.pdf
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/CMT/UserDocuments/Labeling Guidance VT E-Cycles Dec14.pdf
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/CMT/UserDocuments/covered label.pdf
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/CMT/UserDocuments/covered broken label.pdf
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/CMT/UserDocuments/non covered label.pdf
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/CMT/UserDocuments/broken non covered label.pdf
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/CMT/UserDocuments/non covered banned.pdf
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/CMT/UserDocuments/non covered banned broken.pdf
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/CMT/UserDocuments/mixed label.pdf
http://www.electronicsrecycling.org/Vermont/CMT/UserDocuments/mixed broken label.pdf


Contact Information

• Lynn Rubinstein, Executive Director, NERC

lynn@nerc.org, phone: 802-254-3636

• Robert Kropp, Office Manager, NERC

robert@nerc.org, phone: 802-254-3636

• Jason Linnell, Executive Director, NCER
jlinnell@electronicsrecycling.org, phone: 304-699-1008

• Vermont e-cycles program: 

www.Vtecycles.org, phone: 855-632-9253

mailto:lynn@nerc.org
mailto:robert@nerc.org
mailto:jlinnell@electronicsrecycling.org
http://www.vtecycles.org/


Background Data Slides 



Covered Devices – Taken for free
(aka Electronic Waste/Devices/Items)

• Computers (desktops, all-in-ones, laptops, notebooks, netbooks, & tablets)

• Computer monitors (CRTs, flat panel displays, LCD displays, plasma displays)

• Printers (most types including multi-function machines)
• Does not include floor-standing models

• Televisions

• Computer peripherals (items only for external use with a computer, e.g., a 
mouse, keyboard, scanner, external hard drive, modem, computer speakers)



Non-Covered Items

• Are banned from disposal, like covered 

items, but can charge for them
o Cannot be put in the garbage

• Anyone who is not a covered entity 

(household, charity, school district, or 

business with 10 or fewer employees) 

bringing in more than 7 devices

= non-covered items = can charge



Covered Entities = 
Who Can Participate for Free

• Households
• Charities (501c3)
• School districts
• Business with 10 or fewer employees

• No limit on number of covered devices by covered entities - confirm 
one of categories above

• Anyone delivering 7 or fewer covered devices at a time - not necessary 
to confirm source



Signage Provided by State


